

No. 03-1027

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,  
as Next Friend of Jose Padilla,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE POWER OF THE EXECUTIVE TO SEIZE AND IMPRISON CITIZENS OUT- SIDE AMERICAN BORDERS.....	5
II. THE POWER OF THE EXECUTIVE TO SEIZE AND IMPRISON CITIZENS WITHIN AMERICAN BORDERS.....	7
III. THE SEIZURE AND IMPRISONMENT OF JOSE PADILLA .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	14
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	8
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	8, 9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	12
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	8
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) ...	6, 15, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	8
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , (No. 02-1794) (March 30, 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Teng Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. §§ 811-826 (1970).....	16
SCHOLARSHIP AND OTHER SOURCES	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> (No. 03-6696).....	6, 7
Brief of the Cato Institute as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in support of Petitioners, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> (No. 03-6696) .....	6, 7
Louis Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs on Trial</i> (2003) .....	9
Testimony of John Yoo before the U.S. House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (October 30, 2003) .....	10
